in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk,
such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and
borrowings, deposits and FVTOCI investments.

a) Currency risk

The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupee. The Company have transaction of import of materials,
other foreign expenditures and export of goods. hence the company is exposed to currency risk on account
of payables and receivables in foreign currency. Company have outstanding balances in Euro, USD and GBP.

(` In Lakhs)

As at As at As at
Details of foreign currency balances March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 1st April, 2016

Trade and Other Payables

USD 826.95 738.53 441.79

Trade Receivables and advances

Euro 35.87 44.09 40.80

USD 1,026.36 998.47 907.34

GBP 5.45 4.17 4.28

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower Exchange rate of currency. A possible 5% change in exchange rate
would affect profit/loss at the reporting date by amount shown below:

As at 31st March 2018

(` In Lakhs)

Details of foreign currency balances Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

5% increase 5 % Decrease 5% increase 5 % Decrease

Trade and Other Payables (41.35) 41.35 (27.04) 27.04

Trade Receivables and advances 53.38 (53.38) 34.91 (34.91)

As at 31st March 2017

(` In Lakhs)

Details of foreign currency balances Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

5% increase 5 % Decrease 5% increase 5 % Decrease

Trade and Other Payables (36.93) 36.93 (24.15) 24.15

Trade Receivables and advances 52.34 (52.34) 34.22 (34.22)

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any
movement in the reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flows as well as costs. The
Company’s interest rate exposure is mainly related to debt obligation. On period under review the Company
do not have any term loans at fixed rate andhas not entered into interest rate swaps for its exposure to long
term borrowings at floating rate. The company have accepted deposits from share holders which are fixed
rate instruments.

(` In Lakhs)

As at As at
Interest bearing instruments 31st March 2018 31st March 2017

Non current - Borrowings 5,628.97 6,301.25

Current portion of Long term borrowings 1,392.17 1,267.23

Total 7,021.14 7,568.49

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended March 31st, 2018 [Contd.]

20 Microns Limited

109

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates

Based on the composition ofdebt a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased (decreased) Equity and Profit or Loss by the amount shown below:

Details of foreign currency balances Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
Increase Increase Increase Increase

31st March 2018

Non current - Borrowings (56.29) 56.29 (36.81) 36.81

Current portion of Long term borrowings (13.92) 13.92 (9.10) 9.10

Total (70.21) 70.21 (45.91) 45.91

31st March 2017

Non current - Borrowings (63.01) 63.01 (41.21) 41.21

Current portion of Long term borrowings (12.67) 12.67 (8.29) 8.29

Total (75.68) 75.68 (49.49) 49.49

c) Commodity Price Risk

Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of raw Material and other consumables. The company
has risk management framework aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in commodity
prices and freight costs.

The company’s commodity risk is managed centrally through well established trading operations and control
processes.

d) Equity Price Risk

The Company do not have any investment in quoted equity shares hence not expose to equity price risk.

43 Capital Management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to

- safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders

[…]

previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the transition date
as these were not required under previous GAAP:
- Investment in financial instruments carried at FVTPL or FVTOCI; and
- Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model
- Determination of the discounted value for financial instrument carried at amortised cost.

A2.3 Classification and measurement of financial asset
Ind AS 101 provides exemption to certain classification and measurement requirement of financial assets under Ind
AS 109, where these are impracticable to implement. Classification and measurement is done on the basis of facts
and circumstances existing on the transition date.
Accordingly the Company has determined classification of financial asset based on facts and circumstances existing
on the transition date.

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended March 31st, 2018 [Contd.]

20 Microns Limited

117

B Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
B.1 Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2016 (` In Lakhs)

Particulars Footnote Amount as Effects of Amount as
ref. per IGAAP* transition per Ind AS

to Ind AS
I. ASSETS

1 Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment 1 13,901.73 1,906.74 15,808.47
(b) Capital work in progress 2 218.77 - 218.77
(c) Intangible assets 103.75 - 103.75
(d) Intangible assets under development 25.91 (4.11) 21.80
(e) Investments in Subsidiaries 669.03 501.51 1,170.54
(f) Financial assets - - -

(i) Investments 3 & 4 68.89 135.86 204.75
(ii) Loans 5 268.30 (10.34) 257.96
(iii) Other financial assets 37.50 - 37.50

(g) Other non-current assets 845.43 - 845.43

Total Non-Current Assets 16,139.30 2,529.67 18,668.97
2 Current assets

(a) Inventories 6,414.52 - 6,414.52
(b) Financial Assets - - -

(i) Trade receivables 6 5,465.51 (2.04) 5,463.47
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 368.78 - 368.78
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 7 452.58 45.88 498.46
(iv) Loans 55.81 - 55.81
(v) Other financial assets 3.07 - 3.07

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) - - -
(d) Other current assets 7 & 12 2,817.80 (410.10) 2,407.71

Total Current Assets 15,578.07 (366.26) 15,211.81

TOTAL ASSETS 31,717.37 2,163.41 33,880.78

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity share capital 1,764.33 - 1,764.33
(b) Other Equity 13 6,637.42 2,065.48 8,702.91

Total equity 8,401.75 2,065.48 10,467.23
2 Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 7 & 8 7,084.17 (105.18) 6,978.99
(ii) Other financial liabilities 7 30.66 (23.52) 7.14

(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 12 1,331.54 269.51 1,601.05

Total Non-Current Liabilities 8,446.38 140.81 8,587.19
Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities - - -

(i) Borrowings 7 7,061.17 78.16 7,139.34
(ii) Trade payables 5,187.28 - 5,187.28
(iii) Other financial liabilities 7 & 8 2,176.51 (121.04) 2,055.46

(b) Other current liabilities 242.37 - 242.37
(c) Provisions 67.91 - 67.91
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 134.01 - 134.01

Total Current Liabilities 14,869.25 (42.88) 14,826.37

Total liabilities 23,315.63 97.93 23,413.56

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 31,717.37 2,163.41 33,880.78

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended March 31st, 2018 [Contd.]

31st Annual Report 2017-18

118

B.2 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017 (` In Lakhs)

Particulars Footnote Amount as Effects of Amount as
ref. per IGAAP* transition per Ind AS

to Ind AS

I. ASSETS
1 Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 1 13,630.31 1,909.74 15,540.06
(b) Capital work in progress 2 679.86 - 679.86
(c) Intangible assets 63.68 - 63.68
(d) Intangible assets under development 25.91 (4.11) 21.80
(e) Investments in Subsidiaries 1,269.03 501.51 1,770.54
(f) Financial assets - - -

(i) Investments 3 & 4 68.89 114.24 183.13
(ii) Loans 5 274.35 (10.34) 264.01
(iii) Other financial assets 192.50 - 192.50

(g) Other non-current assets 1,419.68 - 1,419.68

Total Non-Current Assets 17,624.21 2,511.05 20,135.26
2 Current assets

(a) Inventories 5,917.23 - 5,917.23
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables 6 5,322.29 (52.24) 5,270.05
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 458.81 - 458.81
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 7 291.80 30.04 321.84
(iv) Loans 102.33 - 102.33
(v) Other financial assets 12.62 - 12.62

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) - - -
(d) Other current assets 7 & 12 2,449.52 (791.78) 1,657.74

Total Current Assets 14,554.60 (813.98) 13,740.62

TOTAL ASSETS 32,178.81 1,697.06 33,875.87

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity share capital 1,764.33 - 1,764.33
(b) Other Equity 13 7,907.77 2,059.70 9,967.47

Total equity 9,672.09 2,059.70 11,731.79
2 Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 7 & 8 6,367.25 (66.00) 6,301.25
(ii) Other financial liabilities 7 44.96 (31.82) 13.14

(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 12 2,015.74 (218.52) 1,797.22

Total Non-Current Liabilities 8,427.95 (316.33) 8,111.62
Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 7 6,880.35 65.42 6,945.78
(ii) Trade payables 4,918.20 - 4,918.20
(iii) Other financial liabilities 7 & 8 2,077.02 (111.73) 1,965.29

(b) Other current liabilities 166.90 - 166.90
(c) Provisions 36.30 - 36.30
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) - - -

Total Current Liabilities 14,078.76 (46.30) 14,032.46

Total liabilities 22,506.72 (362.64) 22,144.08

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 32,178.81 1,697.06 33,875.87

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended March 31st, 2018 [Contd.]

20 Microns Limited

119

B.3 Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March, 2017 (` In Lakhs)

Particulars Footnote Amount as Effects of Amount as
ref. per IGAAP* transition per Ind AS

to Ind AS

Revenue
I. Revenue from Operations 9 & 10 37,248.43 (80.26) 37,168.17
II. Other income 248.60 - 248.60

III. Total Income (I+II) 37,497.04 (80.26) 37,416.78

IV. Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 16,293.26 - 16,293.26
Changes in inventories of Finished Goods 427.51 - 427.51
Employee Benefits Expenses 11 3,360.60 (53.14) 3,307.45
Finance Costs 8 2,246.42 27.46 2,273.88
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 1 900.68 (3.00) 897.68
Other Expenses 6, 9 & 10 12,314.02 (30.06) 12,283.96

Total Expenses (IV) 35,542.49 (58.74) 35,483.75

V. Profit/(Loss) Before Exceptional Items and Tax(III-IV) 1,954.55 (21.52) 1,933.03
VI. Exceptional Items - - -

VII. Profit/(Loss) Before Tax (V-VI) 1,954.55 (21.52) 1,933.03

VIII. Tax expense: - - -
Current Tax 401.55 - 401.55
Deferred Tax 12 282.66 (67.12) 215.54

IX. Profit/(Loss) for the period(VII-VIII) 1,270.35 45.60 1,315.95

X. Other comprehensive income - - -
A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or

loss4 & 11 - (74.77) (74.77)
(ii) Income tax related to items that will not be

reclassified to profit or loss - 23.38 23.38
B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - -

(ii) Income tax related to items that will be
reclassified to profit or loss - - -

Total other comprehensive income - (51.39) (51.39)

XI. Total comprehensive income for the period
(IX+X) 1,270.35 (5.78) 1,264.56

*IGAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

Footnotes to the above reconciliation are as under:

1 Property, Plant and Equipment

The company has availed option of considering fair value as deemed cost as on transition date for freehold and
lease hold lands. Accordingly the said lands have been revalued as on 01.04.2016 and gain arising due to fair value
amounting to ` 1906.74 Lakhs is added to opening Profit and Loss account. The amortisation of lease hold land
is calculated on fair valued amount i.e on deemed cost for FY 2016-17 which amounts to ` 27.91 Lakhs which is

[…]

in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk,
such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and
borrowings, deposits and FVTOCI investments.

a) Currency risk

The functional currency of the Group is Indian Rupee. The Group have transaction of import of materials, other
foreign expenditures and export of goods. hence the Group is exposed to currency risk on account of payables
and receivables in foreign currency. Group have outstanding balances in Euro, USD and GBP.

(` In Lakhs)

As at As at As at
Details of foreign currency balances March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 1st April, 2016

Trade and Other Payables

USD 832.65 750.52 454.05

Trade Receivables and advances

Euro 35.87 44.09 40.80

USD 1,113.85 1,017.61 927.30

GBP 5.45 4.17 4.28

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower Exchange rate of currency. A possible 5% change in exchange rate
would affect profit/loss at the reporting date by amount shown below:

As at 31st March 2018

(` In Lakhs)

Details of foreign currency balances Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

5% increase 5 % Decrease 5% increase 5 % Decrease

Trade and Other Payables (41.63) 41.63 (41.63) 41.63

Trade Receivables and advances 57.76 (57.76) 57.76 (57.76)

As at 31st March 2017

(` In Lakhs)

Details of foreign currency balances Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

5% increase 5 % Decrease 5% increase 5 % Decrease

Trade and Other Payables (37.53) 37.53 (37.53) 37.53

Trade Receivables and advances 53.29 (53.29) 53.29 (53.29)

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any
movement in the reference rates could have an impact on the group's cash flows as well as costs. The Group's
interest rate exposure is mainly related to debt obligation. On period under review the Group do not have any
term loans at fixed rate and has not entered into interest rate swaps for its exposure to long term borrowings
at floating rate. The Group have accepted deposits from share holders which are fixed rate instruments.

(` In Lakhs)

As at As at
Interest bearing instruments 31st March 2018 31st March 2017

Non current - Borrowings 5,814.45 6,409.44

Current portion of Long term borrowings 1,446.50 1,351.15

Total 7,260.95 7,760.59

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended March 31st, 2018 [Contd.]

20 Microns Limited

171

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates

Based on the composition of debt a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased (decreased) Equity and Profit or Loss by the amount shown below:

Details of foreign currency balances Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
Increase Increase Increase Increase

31st March 2018

Non current - Borrowings (58.14) 58.14 (58.14) 58.14

Current portion of Long term borrowings (14.46) 14.46 (14.46) 14.46

Total (72.61) 72.61 (72.61) 72.61

31st March 2017

Non current - Borrowings (64.09) 64.09 (64.09) 64.09

Current portion of Long term borrowings (13.51) 13.51 (13.51) 13.51

Total (77.61) 77.61 (77.61) 77.61

c) Commodity Price Risk

Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of raw Material and other consumables. The group
has risk management framework aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in commodity
prices and freight costs.

The group commodity risk is managed centrally through well established trading operations and control
processes.

d) Equity Price Risk

The group do not have any investment in quoted equity shares hence not expose to equity price risk.

43 Capital Management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to

- Safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders